expenses.
5  Depreciation, amortization, and other expenses include depreciation for fixed assets, amortization of capitalized costs incurred to acquire management,

   franchise, and license agreements, and any related impairments, accelerations, or write-offs.
6  General, administrative, and other expenses include our corporate and business segments overhead costs and general expenses.

7  Gains and other income, net includes gains and losses on the sale of real estate, the sale or other-than-temporary impairment of joint ventures and

   investments, and results from cost method investments.
8  Equity in earnings include our equity in earnings or losses of unconsolidated equity method investments.

A-2

MARRIOTT INTERNATIONAL, INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

FOURTH QUARTER ADJUSTED 2016 COMPARED TO COMBINED 2015

(in millions except per share amounts, unaudited)

   Percent

  As Reported  Less:  As Adjusted   Combined 10  Better/(Worse)

  Three Months Ended  Merger-Related   Three Months Ended  Three Months Ended  Adjusted 2016 vs.

  December 31, 2016  Costs 9  December 31, 2016  December 31, 2015  Combined 2015

REVENUES
Base management fees  $   268  $   -  $   268  $   265  1

Franchise fees 1  296  -  296  273  8

Incentive management fees  149  -  149  150  (1)

  Total Fees  713  -  713  688  4

Owned, leased, and other revenue 2  536  -  536  565  (5)

Cost reimbursements 3  4,207  -  4,207  4,321  (3)

  Total Revenues  5,456  -  5,456  5,574  (2)

OPERATING COSTS AND EXPENSES
Owned, leased, and other - direct 4  367  -  367  400  8

Reimbursed costs  4,207  -  4,207  4,321  3

Depreciation, amortization, and other 5  71  -  71  81  12

Merger-related costs and charges  136  136  -  -  -

General, administrative, and other 6  234  -  234  284  18

  Total Expenses  5,015  136  4,879  5,086  4

OPERATING INCOME / (LOSS)  441  (136)  577  488  18

Gains (losses) and other income, net 7  2  -  2  (2)  200

Interest expense  (75)  -  (75)  (81)  7

Interest income   13  -  13  12  8

Equity in earnings 8  2  -  2  13  (85)

INCOME / (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME
TAXES  383  (136)  519  430  21

(Provision) benefit for income taxes  (139)  46  (185)  (139)  (33)

NET INCOME / (LOSS)  $   244
$

 (90)  $   334  $   291  15

EARNINGS PER SHARE
  Earnings per share - basic  $   0.63   $   0.86  $   0.72  19

  Earnings per share - diluted  $   0.62   $   0.85  $   0.71  20

Basic Shares  387.9   387.9  403.0
Diluted Shares  394.0   394.0  409.5